

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

STAFFORDSVILLE SANITARY SYSTEMS,)
INC.)
_____))
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF COMMISSION) CASE NO. 94-036
REGULATION 807 KAR 5:071)

O R D E R

On February 3, 1994, the Commission ordered Staffordsville Sanitary Systems, Inc. ("Staffordsville") to show cause why it should not be subject to civil penalty for alleged violations of Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:071 involving sewage treatment facilities which it owns and operates in Johnson County, Kentucky.

After receiving allegations that control of these sewage treatment facilities had been transferred to or acquired by another party or that these facilities had been abandoned, the Commission on August 30, 1994, expanded the scope of these proceedings to investigate the status of these facilities and to determine whether a receiver should be appointed to operate them.

Since then, James T. Franklin, Staffordsville's president, acknowledged ownership and control of the sewage treatment facilities and agreed to transfer these facilities to Cross Creek Sanitary, Inc. Cross Creek Sanitary, Inc. subsequently applied and received Commission approval to acquire the sewage treatment

facilities.¹ It has assumed control and ownership of these sewage treatment facilities and is operating them.²

In view of these events, the Commission finds that the issues raised by its investigation are now moot and that no reason exists for this case to remain open.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case is closed and shall be removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 12th day of September, 1995.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION


Chairman


Vice Chairman


Commissioner

ATTEST:


Executive Director

¹ Case No. 95-206, the Application of Cross Creek Sanitary, Inc. For Authority to Assume Operation and Management of the Sewage Treatment Plant Located at the Cross Creek Subdivision, Staffordsville, Johnson County, Kentucky Currently Operated and Managed by Staffordsville Sanitary Systems, Inc. (Aug. 2, 1995).

² Letter from Mr. Don Mills to Mr. Dewey Bocook of 9/8/95.